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CHAPTER 23.

AN ACT to substitute the phrase ‘‘county home’’ for the word

‘‘poorhouse’’ in the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. The county institutions heretofore known as
‘“poorhouses’’ shall hereafter be known and designated ‘‘county
homes’’.

SecTion 2. The phrase ‘‘county home’’ is hereby substituted
for the word ‘‘poorhouse’’ wherever the word ‘‘poorhouse’’ oe-
curs in the statutes, and the revisor of the statutes is hereby
authorized to make such substitution in future editions of the
statutes.

SectioN 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved April 12, 1927.

No. 14, S.] [Published April 14, 1927.

CHAPTER 24.

AN ACT to create paragraph (h) of subsection (2) of section
20.60 of the statutes, relating to the department of agriculture
and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as folows:

Section 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (2) of
section 20.60 of the statutes to read: (20.60) (2) (h) Seventy-
five thousand dollars for the purpose of paying the indemnities
provided in paragraph (1) of section 94.16 of the statutes for
animals condemned and slaughtered as reactors, such condition
having been disclosed by tests which were not made in accord-
ance with the regulations or permits of the live stock sanitary
board. Any such claims which have already arisen or which may
arise prior to the passage and publication of this act, shall be
paid from this appropriation. Any balance remaining on June
30, 1927, shall revert to the general fund.
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SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved April 12, 1927.

No. 9, S.] [Published April 14, 1927.

CHAPTER 25.

AN ACT to amend section 78.09 of the statutes, relating to gaso-
line tax refunds.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTION 1. Section 78.09 of the statutes is amended to read:
78.09 Any person or persons, firm or corporation who shall buy
or use any motor vehicle fuel for the purpose of operating sta-
tionary gas engines, tractors used for agricultural purposes,
motor boats, airplanes or aircraft, or who shall purchase or use
any of such fuel for lighting, heating, cleaning or dyeing, or
other commercial use of the same, except motor vehicles operated
or intended to be operated, in whole or in part, upon the publie
highways or streets of the state, and on which motor vehicle fuel
the tax imposed by this chapter has been paid, shall be entitled
to a refund in the amount of such tax paid, upon presenting to
the state treasurer on a form preseribed by him,-a sworn state-
ment, accompanied by the original invoice showing such pur-
chase, setting forth the total amount of such fuel purchased and
used by such consumer, other than in motor vehicles operated
or intended to be operated upon the public highways or streets
of the state, and the purpose for which said motor vehicle fuel,
upon which claim for exemption from such tax is made, was used,
and such other information as the state treasurer shall require.
Upon the presentation of such sworn statement the state treas-
urer shall cause to be refunded to such consumer from the taxes
collected on motor vehicle fuel, the tax paid by such consumer,
on such motor vehicle fuel. The state treasurer may require
additional information if he shall deem it advisable. Provided
that all applications for refunds, as provided for in this section,
shall be filed with the state treasurer either in the first month of
each quarter of the calendar year, or in the first month of each
calendar year, and shall include only such motor vehicle fuel as



